• retention of earnings; and

• our ability to close the Charter Oak acquisition.

   Certain of these factors are discussed in more detail elsewhere in, or incorporated by reference in, this prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus, including,

without limitation, under the captions "The Company", "Risk Factors" and "Selected Consolidated Financial Data" in this prospectus supplement and under the caption "Risk
Factors" in the accompanying prospectus. Given these uncertainties, prospective investors are cautioned not to place undue reliance on such forward-looking statements. We
disclaim any obligation to update any such factors or to publicly announce the results of any revisions to any of the forward-looking statements contained or incorporated by
reference in this prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus to reflect future events or developments.

S-11

CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our capitalization as of September 30, 2003, and as adjusted to give effect to the sale on such date by us of the common shares offered in the
offering and the anticipated use of proceeds from the offering as described under "Use of Proceeds."

As of September 30, 2003
Unaudited

Historical

As Adjusted

(In thousands)

Debt:
 Senior, unsecured notes  $ 147,509 $ 147,509
 Mortgages payable   172,552  372,169(1)
 Lines of credit   7,272  23,365

  Total debt   327,333  543,043

Minority interest:
 Minority interest in consolidated joint venture   —  215,819
 Minority interest in operating partnership   26,202  26,202

  Total minority interest   26,202  242,021

Shareholders' equity:

Common shares, $.01 par value, 50,000,000 shares authorized, 10,501,643 shares issued and
outstanding, Historical, and 12,801,643 shares issued and outstanding, As Adjusted(2)(3)   105  128

 Paid in capital   171,747  263,540
 Distributions in excess of net income   (81,063)  (81,063)
 Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (73)  (73)

  Total shareholders' equity   90,716  182,532

   Total capitalization  $ 444,251 $ 967,596

(1) As adjusted to reflect the assumption of debt with a face value of $187.1 million and a fair value of $199.6 million.

(2) Does not include 3,033,305 common shares reserved for issuance upon exchange of issued and outstanding partnership units, 524,700 common shares issuable upon
exchange of general partnership units issuable upon the exercise of outstanding unit options, and 61,800 common shares issuable upon the exercise of outstanding share
options.

(3) Does not include 345,000 common shares that may be issued upon the exercise of the underwriters' over-allotment option.

S-12

[…]

Financing activities   n/a  (25,972)  (3,212)  n/a  (12,247)  (21,476)  (12,474)
Gross leasable area open (thousands of square feet) (at period end):

 Wholly owned   5,483  5,483  5,493  5,469  5,469  5,332  5,179

 Partially owned   3,591  318  260  3,533  260  —  —

 Managed   457  457  434  457  457  105  105

Total gross leasable area open (thousands of square feet) (at period end)   9,531  6,258  6,187  9,459  6,186  5,437  5,284

Number of centers (at period end):

 Wholly owned   27  27  29  28  28  29  29

 Partially owned   10  1  1  10  1  —  —

 Managed   5  5  4  5  5  3  3

Total number of centers (at period end)   42  33  34  43  34  32  32

Occupancy rate (at period end)(5)   n/a  95% 96% n/a  98% 96% 96%

As of September 30, 2003

(Dollars in thousands)

Historical

Pro Forma
Consolidated

The Company

Charter Oak

Pro Forma Consolidating Balance Sheets:
Assets:
Rental property

 Land  $ 50,474 $ 70,100(6) $ 120,574

 Buildings, improvements and fixtures   583,269  367,792(6)  951,061

  Total rental property   633,743  437,892  1,071,635

Accumulated depreciation   (191,628)  —  (191,628)

Rental property, net   442,115  437,892  880,007
Cash and cash equivalents   209  —  209
Deferred charges, net   9,398  76,817(6)  86,215
Other assets   13,666  8,636(7)  22,302

Total assets  $ 465,388 $ 523,345 $ 988,733

Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity:

Liabilities:
Debt

 Senior, unsecured notes  $ 147,509 $ — $ 147,509

 Mortgages payable   172,552  199,617(8)  372,169

 Lines of credit   7,272  16,093(9)  23,365

  Total debt   327,333  215,710  543,043

Construction trade payables   7,188  —  7,188
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   13,949  —  13,949

  Total liabilities   348,470  215,710  564,180

S-17

Commitments
Minority interests:

 Consolidated joint venture   —  215,819(10) 215,819

 Operating partnership   26,202  —  26,202

  Total minority interest   26,202  215,819  242,021

Shareholders' equity:
Common shares   105  23(11) 128
Paid in capital   171,747  91,793(11) 263,540
Distributions in excess of net income   (81,063)  —  (81,063)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (73)  —  (73)

  Total shareholders' equity   90,716  91,816  182,532

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity  $ 465,388 $ 523,345 $ 988,733

(1) In April 2002, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB or the "Board") issued FAS 145. In rescinding FASB Statements No. 4, 44 and 64, FAS 145 eliminates the requirement that gains and losses from the
extinguishment of debt be aggregated and, if material, classified as an extraordinary item, net of the related income tax effect. FAS 145 was effective for transactions occurring after December 31, 2002. We adopted this
statement effective January 1, 2003, the effects of which are the reclassification of a loss on early extinguishments of debt for the year ended 2001 from an extraordinary item to a component of interest expense, thereby